

UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE PLANNING ACT

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

On the date, time and location shown below, a *PUBLIC HEARING* will be held to receive representations from any person(s) who wish to make them in respect to the following matter:

The Rural Municipality of Stuartburn By-law No. 186-2022 Being the The Rural Municipality of Stuartburn Zoning By-law

Hearing Location:	RM of Stuartburn Council Chambers 108 Main Street North, Vita MB
Date & Time:	Monday, August 8 th , 2022 at 7:00pm
General Intent of By-Law No. 186-2022	 To Adopt a Zoning By-law for the RM of Stuartburn as is required under section 68 of the Planning Act. This Zoning By-law: Divides the municipality into zones Prescribes permitted and conditional uses for land and buildings in each zone Sets out the procedure for such things as: applying for and issuing development permits, non-conforming certificates, zoning memoranda and other similar documents, including the classes of development that do not require a development permit Maps updated to reflect the Development Plan maps To rescind by-law # 91-2011
Area Affected:	The whole of the Rural Municipality of Stuartburn
For Information Contact:	Mrs. Lucie Maynard Chief Administrative Officer Rural Municipality of Stuartburn Phone: 204-425-3218 cao@rmofstuartburn.com

Documents related to By-Law 186-2022 may be inspected or copied at the Municipal Office during normal office hours, Monday to Friday, 8:00am to 4:00pm. The information will also be available on our website: www.rmofstuartburn.com